

---

---

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

(ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS)  
(Cavanaugh, P.J. and Owens and M.J. Kelly, JJ.)

JEFFREY CULLUM

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Supreme Court No. 149955  
Court of Appeals No. 313739  
Lower Court No. 10-007013-NH  
(Wayne County Circuit Court)

FREDERICK LOPATIN, D.O.

Defendant-Appellant,

and

DEARBORN EAR, NOSE AND THROAT  
CLINIC, P.C.,

Defendant.

---

---

**APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
ON ORDER OF THE COURT DATED APRIL 29, 2015**

SEIKALY & STEWART, P.C.  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
JEFFREY T. STEWART (P24138)  
30445 Northwestern Highway, Ste. 250  
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334  
(248) 785-0102  
[jts@sslawpc.com](mailto:jts@sslawpc.com)

Dated: June 30, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS ..... v

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

    I.    WAS THE TRIAL COURT REQUIRED TO CONSIDER ALL OF THE FACTORS  
    OUTLINED IN MCL 600.2955(1) IN LIGHT OF *EDRY V. ADELMAN* 486 MICH  
    634 (2010)..... vi

    II.   DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT  
    PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT’S OPINION WAS INADMISSIBLE UNDER MRE 702  
    BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON SPECULATION ..... vi

    III.  DID THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLY THE CORRECT STANDARD OF  
    REVIEW ..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I.    BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY REVERSED THE TRIAL  
    COURT ON GROUNDS INDEPENDENT OF MCL 600.2955, IT IS NOT  
    NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO DETERMINE THE IMPACT OF *EDRY v.*  
    *ADELMAN* .....6

    II.   *EDRY V ADELMAN* DOES NOT COMPEL REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF  
    APPEALS DECISION, BECAUSE *EDRY* SHOULD ONLY BE READ TO PERMIT  
    BYPASS OF MCL 600.2955 IN CIRCUMSTANCES NOT PRESENT HERE.....14

        A.   MRE 702 can obviate the need for analysis under MCL 600.2955 in some cases, but  
        not others ..... 14

        B.   *Edry* was correct to dispense with the other factors under MCL 600.2955 because no  
        others were presented by the parties..... 17

    III.  THE COURT OF APPEALS UTILIZED THE CORRECT STANDARD OF  
    REVIEW IN LOOKING AT THE COURT’S LEGAL PROCESS UNDER MRE 702  
    AND MCL 600.2955 *DE NOVO* .....19

        A.   Procedural history relating to the motions before the trial court..... 19

        B.   The two-step process utilized in determining whether a trial court has abused its  
        discretion on a *Daubert* motion is appropriate and provides an important safeguard  
        to the nonmoving party, because many *Daubert* motions are tantamount to summary  
        disposition motions..... 21

IV. CLERC MAY MAKE IT AUTOMATIC ERROR NOT TO EXAMINE ALL THE FACTORS UNDER MCL 600.2955 WHEN REQUESTED TO DO SO, BUT REVERSAL SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED IF THE ERROR IS HARMLESS.....27

A. There may be apparent conflict, but not actual conflict between *Clerc* and *Edry* .... 27

B. Any apparent conflict between *Edry* and *Clerc* can be resolved by holding that it is only error to ignore a statutory factor that at least one party has asked be considered, and that any error in failing to examine enough factors will be tested under the harmless error rule..... 30

C. It would be inconsistent with this Court’s frequent holdings to rule that at failure to examine statutory factors addressed by the parties is not error..... 31

D. Application of this proposed rule to the facts of this case would lead to a affirmance of the Court of Appeals decision..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison v McGhan</i> , 184 F3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Ambrosini v Labarraque</i> , 101 F3d 129; 322 US App DC 19 (1996) .....	9, 24, 25
<i>Baker v Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust</i> , 156 F3d 248 (1st Cir.1998).....	9
<i>Best v Lowe's Home Centers, Inc</i> , 563 F3d 171 (CA 6, 2009): .....	8, 9
<i>Bouverette v Westinghouse Elec Corp</i> , 245 Mich App 391; 628 NW2d 86 (2001) .....	26
<i>Bowers v Bowers</i> , 190 Mich App 51; 475 NW2d 394 (1991) .....	37
<i>Burkhardt v Bailey</i> , 260 Mich App 636; 680 NW2d 453 (2004) .....	24
<i>Clerc v Chippewa Co War Mem Hosp</i> , 267 Mich App 597; 705 NW2d 703 (2005) <u>remanded</u> <u>in part, app den in part</u> 477 Mich 1067; 729 NW2d 221 (2007) .....	28
<i>Clerc v Chippewa War Memorial Hospital</i> , 477 Mich 1067; 729 NW2d 221 (2007) 1, 2, 3, 6, 14, 17, 27, 30, 33, 40	
<i>Craig v Oakwood Hosp</i> , 471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004).....	22, 34
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L Ed 2d 469 (1993).....	24, 25, 32
<i>De Puy Inc v Biomedical Engg Trust</i> , 216 F Supp 2d 358 (DNJ 2001) .....	18
<i>Derderian v Genesys Health Care Systems</i> , 263 Mich App 364; 689 NW2d 145 (2004) .....	17
<i>Edry v Adelman</i> , 486 Mich 634; 786 NW2d 567 (2010)... 1, 2, 3, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 40	
<i>Elher v Misra</i> , 308 Mich App. 276; __ NW2d __ (2014).....	22
<i>Foskett v Foskett</i> , 247 Mich App 1; 634 NW2d 363 (2001) .....	37
<i>Frye v United States</i> , 54 App DC 46, 293 F 1013 (1923) .....	32
<i>Gen Elec Co v Joiner</i> , 522 US 136; 118 S Ct 512; 139 L Ed 2d 508 (1997) .....	15
<i>Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d 391 (2004):.....	22, 23
<i>Great Lakes Div. of Nat'l Steel Corp. v Ecorse</i> , 227 Mich App 379; 576 NW2d 667 (1998).....	17
<i>Heid v AAA Sulewski</i> , 209 Mich App 587; 532 NW2d 205 (1995).....	37
<i>Heller v Shaw Indus., Inc</i> , 167 F3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Henry v St Croix Alumina, LLC</i> , 572 F Appx 114 (CA 3, 2014).....	18
<i>Javis v Bd of Ed of Sch Dist of Ypsilanti</i> , 393 Mich 689; 227 NW2d 543 (1975).....	34, 35
<i>Johnson v Corbet</i> , 423 Mich 304; 377 NW2d 713 (1985) .....	35, 36
<i>Kennedy v Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F3d 1226 (9th Cir.1998).....	9
<i>Kirby v. Larson</i> , 400 Mich 585; 256 NW2d 400 (1977) .....	31
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	21
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co</i> , 476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006).....	23
<i>McCain v McCain</i> , 229 Mich App 123; 580 NW2d 485 (1998) .....	37
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999). .....	31
<i>Mitcham v Detroit</i> , 355 Mich 182; 94 NW2d 388 (1959) .....	17
<i>Moore v Ashland Chem., Inc</i> , 151 F3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Pappas v DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc</i> , 33 F Appx 35 (CA 3, 2002).....	18
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003) .....	22, 23, 41
<i>People v Beckley</i> , 434 Mich 691; 456 NW2d 391 (1989) .....	28
<i>People v Benton</i> , 294 Mich App 191; 817 NW2d 599 (2011).....	22
<i>People v. England</i> , 176 Mich App 334: 438 NW2d 908 (1989), <i>aff'd</i> . .....	25
<i>People v. Perlos</i> , 436 Mich 305; 462 NW2d 310 (1990) .....	25

*Pierron v Pierron*, 486 Mich 81; 782 NW2d 480 (2010) ..... 37  
*Quiet Tech DC-8, Inc v Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd*, 326 F3d 1333 (CA 11, 2003)..... 25, 38  
*Rittershaus v Rittershaus*, 273 Mich App 462; 730 NW2d 262 (2007)..... 37  
*Spalding v Spalding*, 355 Mich 382; 94 NW2d 810 (1959) ..... 23  
*Spiek v Dep’t of Transp*, 456 Mich 331; 572 NW2d 201 (1998)..... 23  
*United States v Dunkel*, 927 F2d 955 (CA 7, 1991). ..... 18  
*United States v Jasin*, 292 F Supp 2d 670 (E.D.Pa. 2003) ..... 18  
*Westberry v Gislaved Gummi AB*, 178 F3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 9  
*Woodard v Custer*, 476 Mich 545; 719 NW2d 842 (2006) ..... 14  
*Woodruff v USS Great Lakes Fleet, Inc.*, 210 Mich App 255; 533 NW2d 356 (1995) ..... 25  
*Wurtz v Beecher Metro Dist*, 495 Mich 1010; 846 NW2d 581 (2014)..... 31  
*Wurtz v Beecher Metro Dist*, 495 Mich 242; 848 NW2d 121 reh den sub nom..... 31  
*Zuchowicz v United States*, 140 F3d 381 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

MCL 600.2169 ..... 31  
MCL 600.2955 ..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 40  
MCL 722.21 ..... 36  
MCL 722.23 ..... 36  
MCL 722.27 ..... 36

**Rules**

MCR 2.116..... 4  
MCR 2.516..... 35  
MCR 2.516(D)(2) ..... 35  
MCR 2.517..... 37  
MCR 2.613..... 34, 35, 36  
MCR 2.613(A) ..... 35  
MRE 702 ..... 2, 3, 4, 9, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 40

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 6, § 5 ..... 31
